

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

KATHLEEN SONNER, on behalf of herself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SCHWABE NORTH AMERICA, INC.; NATURES WAY PRODUCTS, LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, Riverside, No. 5:15-cv-01358-VAP-SP.
The Honorable **Virginia A. Phillips**, Judge Presiding.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE COUNCIL FOR RESPONSIBLE
NUTRITION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

JENNIFER M.S. ADAMS
J. KATHLEEN BOND
AMIN TALATI UPADHYE, LLP
100 S. Wacker Dr., Suite 2000
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 327-3383

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Council for Responsible Nutrition

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

 I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT SHOULD CONTINUE TO FOLLOW *KING BIO*.....5

 A. *King Bio* Held That Private Litigants Must Offer Facts That Would Affirmatively Prove Falsity5

 B. *King Bio* Is Well-Established Law6

 II. IN *SONNER*, THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY FAILING TO APPLY *KING BIO*, THE SUBSTANTIVE, GOVERNING LAW..... 10

 III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST IS SERVED BY CONTINUING TO FOLLOW *KING BIO* 14

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amarin Pharma, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 119 F. Supp. 3d 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	15
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	3, 12
<i>Chavez v. Nestle, Inc.</i> , 511 Fed. Appx. 606 (9th Cir. 2013)	9, 10
<i>Fraker v. Bayer Corp.</i> , No. CV 08-1564, 2009 WL 5865687 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2009).....	7, 13
<i>FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 374 (1965).....	14, 15
<i>Fuller v. Idaho Dep't of Corr.</i> , 865 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>In re GNC</i> , 789 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2015)	8, 9
<i>Henley v. FDA</i> , 77 F.3d 616 (2d Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Kwan v. SanMedica Int'l</i> , 854 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2017)	6, 7
<i>Mavrix Photographs v. LiveJournal, Inc.</i> , 873 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2017)	12, 13
<i>Mullins v. Premier Nutrition Corp.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 867 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	11

<i>Murray v. Elations Co. LLC</i> , No. 13-cv-02357-BAS, 2014 WL 3849911 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2014).....	10
<i>Nat’l Council Against Health Fraud, Inc. v. King Bio Pharm., Inc.</i> , 107 Cal. App. 4th 1336 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pearson v. Shalala</i> , 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Quinn v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 958 F.Supp.2d 533 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	7
<i>Racies v. Quincy Bioscience, LLC</i> , No. 15-cv-00292-HSG, 2015 WL 2398268 (N.D. Cal. May 19, 2015).....	6
<i>Ray v. Henderson</i> , 217 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Reed v. NBTY, Inc.</i> , No. ED-CV-13-0142 JGB (OPx), 2014 WL 12284044 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 18, 2014).....	7
<i>Scheuerman v. Nestle Healthcare Nutrition, Inc.</i> , No. 10-3684, 2012 WL 2916827 (D.N.J. July 16, 2012).....	19
<i>Sonner v. Schwabe North America, Inc.</i> , No. 17-55261, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 36460 (9th Cir. Dec. 26, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sonner v. Schwabe North America, Inc.</i> , 231 F.Supp.3d 502 (C.D. Cal. 2017).....	11
<i>Soto v. Unknown Sweetman</i> , 882 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2018)	12

Stanley v. Bayer Healthcare LLC,
 No. 3:11-cv-00862, 2012 WL 1132920
 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2012).....7, 8

Virginia Bd. Of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council,
 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....15

Zetwick v. Cnty. of Yolo,
 850 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2017)3, 11, 12, 13

Statutes and Regulations

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(1).....14

15 U.S.C. § 52(a).....14

21 U.S.C. § 33114

21 U.S.C. § 343(r)(1)(b).....16

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 *et seq.* 5

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500 *et seq.* 5

21 C.F.R. § 101.14(a)(1)16

21 C.F.R. § 101.7218

21 C.F.R. § 101.7917

21 C.F.R. § 104.2018

61 Fed. Reg. 8752 (Mar. 5, 1996).....16, 17

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(3).....1

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(B)13

9th Cir. R. 29-213, 14

Other Authorities

Bolland, <i>et al.</i> , Calcium intake and risk of fracture: systematic review, <i>BMJ</i> 2015; 315:h4580, https://www.bmj.com/content/bmj/351/bmj.h4580.full.pdf	18, 19
FDA, Guidance for Industry: Substantiation for Dietary Supplement Claims Made Under Section 403(r)(6) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (Dec. 2008).....	15
FTC, Dietary Supplements: An Advertising Guide for Industry (Apr. 2001).....	15, 16
https://medlineplus.gov/neuraltubedefects.html	16
Williams, <i>et al.</i> , Updated Estimates of Neural Tube Defects Prevented by Mandatory Folic Acid Fortification — United States, 1995–2011 (Jan. 16, 2015), https://www.cdc.gov/MMWr/preview/mmwrhtml/mm6401a2.htm#tab	18
